
Minutes of Budget and Control Board Meeting

June 12, 2007  --  Page 26


MINUTES OF STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD MEETING


June 12, 2007             10:00 A. M.
The Budget and Control Board (Board) met at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, June 12, 2007, in the Governor's conference room in the Wade Hampton Office Building, with the following members in attendance:

Governor Mark Sanford, Chairman;

Mr. Thomas Ravenel, State Treasurer;
Mr. Richard Eckstrom, Comptroller General; and
Senator Hugh K. Leatherman, Sr., Chairman, Senate Finance Committee.
Representative Daniel T. Cooper, Chairman, Ways and Means Committee, participated in the meeting via telephone.

Also attending were Budget and Control Board Executive Director Henry J. White, Chief of Staff William E. Gunn and Division Directors Thomas Lucht and Rich Roberson; Acting General Counsel Steve Van Camp; Governor’s Budget Director Kevin Kibler; Deputy State Treasurer Ed Evans; Comptroller General’s Chief of Staff Nathan Kaminski, Jr.; Senate Finance Committee Budget Director Mike Shealy; Ways and Means Committee Chief of Staff Beverly Smith; Board Secretary Delbert H. Singleton, Jr., and other Budget and Control Board staff.  

Adoption of Agenda for Budget and Control Board
Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Ravenel, the Board adopted the Budget and Control Board agenda after amending the agenda to carryover blue agenda item #4 concerning the Patriots Point Development Authority and regular session agenda item #3(a) concerning a Clemson University permanent improvement project.
Minutes of Previous Meeting


Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board approved the minutes of the May 15, 2007, Budget and Control Board meeting; and, acting as the Tobacco Settlement Revenue Management Authority, approved the minutes of the May 15, 2007, Authority meeting.
Blue Agenda


Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board approved blue agenda items as noted herein.  

State Treasurer:  Bond Counsel Selection (Blue Agenda Item #1)

The Board approved the following notification of the assignment of bond counsel for issuer’s counsel for conduit issues for which Board approval was requested:  

CONDUIT ISSUES:  (For ratification of Issuer’s Counsel only)

	Description 

of Issue
	Agency/Institution 

(Borrower)
	Borrower’s 

Counsel
	Issuer’s 

Counsel

	*$145,000,000 CareAlliance Health Services d/b/a Roper St. Francis Health Care
	South Carolina Jobs Economic Development Authority
	Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd
	Howell & Linkous


*Reassignment

Mr. Eckstrom commended JEDA for timely providing information concerning the number of new jobs created.  He also noted that the information received shows that one of the major objectives in the lending program is being met by the creation of new jobs.


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 1.

Office of State Budget:  Real Property Acquisitions (Blue Agenda Item #2)

The Board approved the following real property acquisitions as recommended by the Office of State Budget:
	(a)
	Agency:
	Office of the Adjutant General

	
	Acreage:
	14.87 ± acres and 182,000 square feet of warehouse space

	
	Location:
	At 1 Tidewater Road in Winnsboro

	
	County:
	Fairfield County

	
	Purpose:
	To store emergency commodities, such as food, water, tarps and the influx of goods from federal agencies, to serve the state’s citizens in the aftermath of a disaster.

	
	Appraised Value:
	$825,000

	
	Price/Seller:
	$825,000 / Fairfield County

	
	Source of Funds:
	Appropriated State

	
	Project Number:
	E24-9727

	
	Environmental Study:
	Phase I approved - Approval is requested contingent on Office of State Budget’s receipt and approval of the Phase II environmental study.

	
	Building Condition Assessment:
	Approved

	
	Additional Annual Op Cost/SOF:
	Additional annual operating costs of approximately $113,000 will be paid from Appropriated State funds.  Renovations to the facility of approximately $850,000 will also be paid from Appropriated State Funds.

	
	Current Year Property Tax:
	N/A - Tax Exempt

	
	Approved By:
	JBRC 6/6/07

	
	Additional Information:
	Title to all property held in a state agency or department name has been transferred to the State under the control of the Budget and Control Board.  These properties must be titled to the State of South Carolina.



Mr. Ravenel asked whether the National Guard had other buildings in its inventory to be used and if time is of the essence whether the National Guard could go to the private sector and lease a facility and then do an inventory check of what is available.  He said that it is his understanding that there are excess armories and excess buildings within the State as a whole.  He said that the State is now going to buy more property without doing a full inventory check.  


Senator Leatherman commented that hurricane season has just started and that he did not think that the Board could take the chance of not being prepared for hurricane season.  Ron Osborne, Emergency Management Division Director, said that they have looked at potentially leasing property, but that the warehouse would more than pay for itself over three to four years.  He said that they would have to lease two warehouses, but that the warehouse in question can store goods and be used as a major logistics center for the State.  Mr. Ravenel asked whether there was any wisdom in them not putting all of their eggs in one basket.  Mr. Osborne replied that they can get the goods to citizens much faster by having them pre-positioned and stored rather than ordering goods or waiting on FEMA.  Mr. Ravenel questioned the reasoning behind storing everything in one centralized location in one part of the State even though other areas of the State may be affected.  Mr. Osborne stated that there are additional distribution points that are established in the counties to where the goods would be transferred from the warehouse to those distribution points at which time the goods would be subdivided into local distribution points.


Mr. Ravenel further asked whether there were any warehouses within the State’s property inventory that would meet those requirements without buying new property.  Mr. Osborne said that they looked at the State’s assets and that there is nothing large enough meet their needs.

	(b)
	Agency:
	Vocational Rehabilitation Department

	
	Acreage:
	5 ± acres

	
	Location:
	On Joe Jeffords Highway in Orangeburg

	
	County:
	Orangeburg County

	
	Purpose:
	To improve egress to the existing Vocational Rehabilitation Center, provide for additional parking and allow for an additional storage area.

	
	Appraised Value:
	$165,000

	
	Price/Seller:
	$165,000 / Jesse L. Stroman, et al., Orangeburg, SC

	
	Source of Funds:
	Federal

	
	Project Number:
	H73-9582

	
	Environmental Study:
	Approved

	
	Building Condition Assessment:
	N/A

	
	Additional Annual Op Cost/SOF:
	No additional annual operating costs are anticipated.  A additional driveway to the VR Center and a parking/storage area will be constructed for $130,000 and will be funded from federal funds.

	
	Current Year Property Tax:
	$214.02

	
	Approved By:
	JBRC on 6/6/07

	
	Additional Information:
	Title to all property held in a state agency or department name has been transferred to the State under the control of the Budget and Control Board.  These properties must be titled to the State of South Carolina.  


	(c)
	Agency:
	Department of Natural Resources

	
	Acreage:
	1,540 ± acres

	
	Location:
	On the Catawba River near Great Falls

	
	County:
	Chester, Lancaster and Fairfield Counties

	
	Purpose:
	To protect the scenic view shed, water quality, and plant and wildlife habitat and to provide public recreational opportunities along the Catawba River.

	
	Appraised Value:
	$7,100,000

	
	Price/Seller:
	$5,390,000 / Crescent Resources


	
	Source of Funds:
	Federal and Other, Conservation Bank and Heritage Land Trust Funds

	
	Project Number:
	P24-9890

	
	Environmental Study:
	Approved

	
	Building Condition Assessment:
	N/A

	
	Additional Annual Op Cost/SOF:
	Additional annual operating costs of $10,000 will be paid from Heritage Trust management funds, timber revenues, and federal funds. 

	
	Current Year Property Tax:
	$11,185

	
	Approved By:
	JBRC on 6/6/07

	
	Additional Information:
	This request includes approval of a budget increase to the permanent improvement project to $5,420,000 from the fund sources noted above.  


	(d)
	Agency:
	Department of Parks, Recreation and Tourism

	
	Acreage:
	17 ± acres

	
	Location:
	On US Highway 276 adjacent to Caesars Head State Park 

	
	County:
	Greenville County

	
	Purpose:
	To buffer Caesars Head State Park and the Raven Cliff Falls trail from residential development and to provide a parking area for trail access.

	
	Appraised Value:
	$763,456

	
	Price/Seller:
	$763,456 / Tim Frey, Greylogs Development, Chapin, SC

	
	Source of Funds:
	Appropriated State (Recreation Land Trust Funds)

	
	Project Number:
	P28-9696

	
	Environmental Study:
	Approved

	
	Building Condition Assessment:
	N/A

	
	Additional Annual Op Cost/SOF:
	No additional annual operating costs are anticipated.  A small parking area and trail expected to cost $50,000 will be constructed and will be funded from park revenues.

	
	Current Year Property Tax:
	$1,244.30

	
	Approved By:
	JBRC on 6/6/07

	
	Additional Information:
	This request includes approval of a budget increase to the permanent improvement project to $773,456 from the fund source noted above.  Further, title to all property held in a state agency or department name has been transferred to the State under the control of the Budget and Control Board.  These properties must be titled to the State of South Carolina.



Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 2.

General Services Division:  Easements (Blue Agenda Item #3)

The Board approved the following easement in accordance with SC Code of Laws Sections 1-11-80, 1-11-90, and 1-11-100 as recommended by the General Services Division: 

	(a)
	County Location:
	Beaufort

	
	From:
	Budget and Control Board

	
	To:
	Beaufort-Jasper Water Sewer Authority

	
	Consideration:
	$1.00

	
	Description/Purpose:
	To grant two easements totaling .03 acre for the operation and maintenance of water facilities serving the Employment Security Commission’s One Stop Resource Center in Beaufort.



The Board also concurred and acquiesced in granting the following easement in accordance with SC Code of Laws Section 10-1-130:

	(b)
	County Location:
	Richland

	
	From:
	Clemson University

	
	To:
	South Carolina Electric and Gas Company

	
	Consideration:
	$7,000.00

	
	Description/Purpose:
	To approve the grant of a .47 acre easement for the construction, operation and maintenance of an electric distribution line adjacent to an existing transmission line on property of Clemson Sandhills Experimental Station to accommodate growth in the area.



Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 3.

General Services Division:  Patriots Points Development Authority (PPDA) – A Proposed Settlement Agreement and Lease Amendment Settling an Arbitration Proceeding and a Proposed Amendment to a Lease (Blue Agenda Item #4)

As noted above, the Board agreed to carry this item over to a future Board meeting.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 4.

Division of Insurance and Grant Services:  Approval of Radioactive Waste Disposal Rates and Reimbursement for Administrative Expenses (Blue Agenda Item #5)


Under Section 48-46-40(A), South Carolina Code of Laws, the Board shall approve rate schedules for disposal of radioactive waste at the Barnwell site each fiscal year.  For Fiscal Year 2008, the Division of Grant Services proposed a rate schedule for Non-Atlantic waste (se Attachment A for this agenda item) that reflects an increase averaging 15 percent over the rates for fiscal year 2007, in order to maximize revenue from waste generators outside the three-state Atlantic Compact region.  


Subsection 48-46-60(B), South Carolina Code of Laws, requires that costs associated with executing responsibilities for radioactive waste disposal be reimbursed through imposition of a “surcharge per unit of waste received” at the Barnwell site.  The Board was asked to direct the disposal site operator to remit to the Board, within 30 days of the end of each month beginning with August, funds equivalent to $25 per cubic foot of waste received for disposal, up to a maximum of $365,000. This is the Board’s projected expenditure for fiscal year 2008, and it is 6 percent less than the budget for fiscal year 2007.  

Mr. Ravenel asked what analysis was performed to support the recommendation for the out of region rates.  John Clark with the State Energy Office appeared before the Board on this matter.  He stated that they consulted with Chem Nuclear, the site operator, and worked with those shipping in waste all year long.  He said that they are trying to maximize the revenues they will get in this last year of selling outside of the region.  He said that for the coming year they already have under contract for out of region waste 27,000 cubic feet.  Mr. Clark said that they expect 7,000 cubic feet to come in from the Atlantic Compact.  He said the rates will apply to about 1000 cubic feet and that they will be able to get about an additional $750,000 by raising the rate 15%.  Mr. Ravenel further asked whether it was possible to negotiate higher rates and if they are too high consider negotiating them down.  Mr. Clark said that is possible.  


Mr. Ravenel further asked whether the price that is being charged will pay for the eventual cleanup of the site.  Mr. Clark stated that there is a fund called the Extended Care Fund which has $115 million in it that is set up to take care of the site for 100 years after closure.  He said the money they are getting in this instance goes into the education fund for scholarships and K-12 buildings.  Mr. Ravenel asked whether the marginal increase in the cost of storing the materials will pay for the eventual cleanup.  Mr. Clark said that it will pay for itself and then some with the “then some” going to the education fund.

The Board approved the rate schedule for disposal of Non-Atlantic Compact waste and directed the disposal site operator to remit to the Budget and Control Board within 30 days of the end of each month, beginning with the month of August 2007, $25 per cubic foot on waste received for disposal, up to a maximum of $365,000.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 5.

Local Government:  Grant Requests (Blue Agenda Item #6)
The Office of Local Government advises of the following grant requests:

a.
Grantee:


Anderson County/Starr-Iva Water District

Grant Request:

$150,000
Purpose/Description:

The project consists of the construction of 30,800 feet of water mains along Agnew Road from SC Hwy 81 to US Hwy 29 at Broadwell Road.  The water system is currently at capacity, and no new customers can be added.

Project Impact:

Completion of the project will correct the low pressures that exist during peak demands and will allow the system to add new customers.
            Cost of Project:

$740,000

OLG Recommendation:
$150,000 - Starr-Iva Water District will provide the balance necessary to complete the project.

b.
Grantee:


City of Lake City

Grant Request:


$100,000
Purpose/Description:

The project consists of the construction of 3,600 feet of water mains and appurtenances to establish a water line loop for eventually connecting the towns of Scranton and Lake City and to provide water service to residences and to the site of existing and new businesses which currently include:  Carter Sporting Goods, Lake City Power and Equipment, McKnight Auto Repair, B and K car dealership, Kirby Real Estate, and a Super Walmart Center.
Project Impact:

Completion of the project will create 175+ jobs.

            Cost of Project:

$166,713
OLG Recommendation:
$75,000 - Lake City will provide the balance necessary to complete the project.

The Board approved the following grant requests as recommended by the Office of Local Government:  Anderson County/Starr-Iva Water District, $150,000; and City of Lake City, $75,000.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 6.

Procurement Services Division:  Procurement Certification (Blue Agenda Item #7)


The Procurement Services Division, in accord with Section 11-35-1210, audited the following agency and recommended certification within the parameters described in the audit report for the following limits (total potential purchase commitment whether single-or multi- year contracts are used):

Winthrop University (for a period of three years):  goods and services, $200,000* per commitment; consultant/contractual services, $200,000* per commitment; information technology, $200,000* per commitment; printing -- *(A) Printing included in certification for Information Technology; construction services, $100,000 per commitment; construction contract change order, $50,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $25,000 per amendment.

*Total potential purchase commitment whether single year or multi-term contracts are used.
The Board, in accordance with Section 11-35-1210, granted the following procurement certification within the parameters described in the audit report for the following limits (total potential purchase commitment whether single-or multi- year contracts are used) for the following agency:

Winthrop University (for a period of three years):  goods and services, $200,000* per commitment; consultant/contractual services, $200,000* per commitment; information technology, $200,000* per commitment; printing -- *(A) Printing included in certification for Information Technology; construction services, $100,000 per commitment; construction contract change order, $50,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $25,000 per amendment.

*Total potential purchase commitment whether single year or multi-term contracts are used.


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 7.

Executive Director:  Revenue Bonds and 2007 Ceiling Allocation (Blue Agenda Item #8)
Revenue Bonds

The Board approved the following proposals to issue revenue bonds:

a.
Issuing Authority:
Marlboro County

Amount of Issue:
$4,000,000 Special Source Revenue bonds

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
Wallace Area Infrastructure

Employment Impact:
200

Project Description:
constructing, furnishing, and equipping: (i) a new water line, a booster pump station, and a standpipe for storage; (ii) a sewerage lift and a sewerage lift station at the Triple Canopy site; (iii) a turning lane on U. S. Highway 1; (iv) a turning lane on Billy Wallace Road; (v) widening and upgrading of Billy Wallace Road and Hatcher Hill Road

Bond Counsel:
Benjamin T. Zeigler, Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P. A.
(Exhibit 8)
b.
Issuing Authority:
Richland County

Amount of Issue:
$2,500,000 Environmental Improvement Revenue bonds and $30,000,000 Environmental Improvement Revenue Refunding bonds ($30,000,000 refunding involved)

Allocation Needed:
$2,500,000

Name of Project:
Eastover Mill of International Paper Company

Employment Impact:
the installation of this project will assist in the retention of employment at the Eastover Mill.  The current level is 650 jobs.

Project Description:
to finance solid waste disposal facilities and waste water treatment facilities, including, without limitation landfill improvements, sludge handling and processing equipment, and improvements to the Eastover Mill’s waste bark disposal systems and to refinance the costs of acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of certain pollution control facilities and /or sewage and solid waste disposal facilities.

Bond Counsel:
Michael F. Dow, McGuire Woods LLP
(Exhibit 9)
c.
Issuing Authority:
Richland County

Amount of Issue:
$1,000,000 Special Source Revenue Bonds

Allocation Needed:
$1,000,000

Name of Project:
Northpoint Industrial Park

Employment Impact:
n/a

Project Description:
purchase of land and construction of roads, curbing, and gutters to facilitate development of industrial park

Bond Counsel:
Ray E. Jones, Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein
(Exhibit 10)
d.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
Not Exceeding $1,500,000 Economic Development Revenue Bonds

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
Francis Marion University Foundation

Employment Impact:
maintain 9 jobs

Project Description:
corporate office facility, including building and adjoining land, to provide administrative offices of the borrower, as well as certain other non-profit and governmental agencies, and departments of Francis Marion University, and the refinancing of certain related existing indebtedness of the borrower.

Note:
private sale

Bond Counsel:
Robert S. Galloway, II, Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P. A.
(Exhibit 11)
e.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
$48,000,000 Health Facilities Revenue Bonds ($30,000,000 refunding involved) ($35,000,000 previously approved)

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
The Lutheran Homes of South Carolina, Inc.

Employment Impact:
1,030 (maintenance)

Project Description:
refunding of obligations issued by SC JEDA in 1999, refinancing commercial loans, and financing improvements to the institution’s White Rock facility.

Note:
negotiated private sale

Bond Counsel:
F. Mitchell Johnson, Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P. A.
(Exhibit 12)
f.
Issuing Authority:
State Housing Finance and Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
$30,000,000 Multifamily Rental Housing Revenue Bonds

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
Various rural housing apartment projects

Employment Impact:
n/a

Project Description:
acquisition and rehabilitation of rural housing developments.

Bond Counsel:
Sam W. Howell, IV, Howell Linkous & Nettles, LLC
(Exhibit 13)

Governor Sanford commented that there is a problem to the degree that the State has not defined a clear cut strategy beyond jobs with regard to JEDA bonds.  He said that when one looks at the list going back to 2002 to 2007 there are projects that are all over the map with regard to the bonds and they are a direct tax subsidy.  He said the State needs to come up with a more defined and coherent strategy based beyond simply jobs.  

2007 Ceiling Allocation Request


The initial balance of the 2007 state ceiling allocation was $367,306,165.  In accord with Code Section 1-11-520, $146,922,466 (40% of the total) was designated as the state pool and $220,383,699 (60% of the total) was designated as the local pool.  There is presently a state ceiling balance of $303,391,165 remaining for 2007.  Allocation requests for 2007 totaling $77,290,000 have been received thus far.


The recommendation from the Department of Commerce for allocations for this cycle totals $2,500,000.  The Department of Commerce made the following recommendation for allocation:

     From the local pool:


Richland County, Eastover Mill International Paper Co. (Richland County), 2,500,000.
Board approval of the recommended request will leave an unexpended state ceiling balance of $301,831,165 (state pool - $146,922,466; local pool - $154,908,699) to be allocated later in the calendar year.
In accord with Code Section 1-11-500 et seq. and upon the recommendation of the Department of Commerce, the Board granted the following tentative ceiling allocation:

Richland County, Eastover Mill International Paper Company (Richland County), $2,500,000.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 14.
Venture Capital Investment Authority:  Request to Approve Venture Capital Lender and Form of Tax Credit Certificates (Blue Item #9)

The Venture Investment Capital Act (the “Act”) has been amended during the current legislative session to eliminate in part certain statutory language that required or could be interpreted to require the Venture Capital Investment Authority (VCA) to issue guidelines and regulations.  The proposed amended legislation requires that (1) the VCA issue guidelines for the selection of certain types of venture capital lenders; and (2) the Board approve these and any other guidelines, if issued, along with the lender itself and the form of the tax credit certificates required to finance the venture capital transaction.

The VCA had adopted the attached guidelines for consideration by the Board.  The VCA has already selected the lender, Deutsche Bank Securities, as the current legislation does not require Budget and Control Board approval.  The VCA requests that the Board ratify this selection.

Mr. Eckstrom asked what the Board’s responsibility is with respect to this item.  Mr. White commented that there is proposed legislation before the General Assembly that would bring this before the Board.  Senator Leatherman added that the VCA has to develop guidelines and the Board has to approve those guidelines and the lender.  He said originally there was no oversight and he felt that the Board needed the opportunity to approve guidelines and the lender for something this important.  Mr. Eckstrom further asked how the lender was assessed.  Ian Forbes-Jones, VCA’s Executive Director, said that one of the challenges in setting the program up was identifying a lender given the nontraditional collateral associated with the program.  He said that the State does not have an “animal” such as this and that it is a very difficult one to market.  


Mr. Eckstrom asked what it was about Deutsche Bank that is being assessed.  Burney Maybank, counsel for VCA, stated that the original legislation said that the lender had to be approved by legislation, but that all parties agree that a lender cannot be picked by regulation.  He said that that since the General Assembly wanted oversight which really could not be done through regulation a good compromise was the Budget and Control Board.  Rick Harmon with the Treasurer’s Office commented that some of the analysis they go through in evaluating financial concerns like Deutsche Bank include conflicts of interest, capital structure, and other relationships with the State to determine whether there are any ethics violations.  He said that in this case the chances of ethics violations are extremely remote.  He said that every time they evaluate a financial concern like Deutsche Bank they put them through the same paces.

Contingent upon amendment of the Venture Capital Act by the General Assembly, the Board granted approval of the Venture Capital Investment Authority’s (1) proposed guideline for the selection of certain types of venture capital lenders, (2) selection of Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. as a venture capital lender, (3) and the form of the tax credit certificates required to finance the venture capital transaction for the Venture Capital program.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 15.

Office of State Budget:  Clemson Research University Infrastructure Project (Regular #1)

The South Carolina Centers of Economic Excellence Review Board has certified Clemson University for $3.5 million in general obligation debt to be issued under the South Carolina Research University Infrastructure Act.  The Act requires the Review Board to certify that at least 50% of the cost of each research infrastructure project is being provided by private, federal, municipal, county or other local government sources.  The Clemson research university infrastructure project consists of the following aspects that were certified by the Review Board for funding or as part of the required match.

In support of the Innovative Biomedicine and Bioengineering Research and Training Program:

(1)
the upfit of 19,550 square feet of unfinished leased space on the Greenville Hospital Patewood Campus to be occupied and used by Clemson researchers in the areas of vascular diseases and devices, orthopedic devices and rehabilitation and performance enhancement, to be funded with state Research University Infrastructure Bonds in the amount of $3.5 million; 

(2)
the donation of the lease of 30,811 square feet of space on the Greenville Hospital Patewood Campus, valued at $6,798,432, providing a portion of the required 50% match;
(3)
the donation of $825,000 toward the upfit the 19,550 square feet of unfinished leased space for Clemson on the Greenville Hospital Patewood Campus, providing a portion of the required 50% match.

In addition, Clemson will lease the 30,811 square foot space on the Greenville Hospital Patewood Campus for $1.00 per year for 15 years, provide for all utility costs for the space over the 15-year lease, and provide approximately $500,000 in equipment and furniture.  The total value of this research university infrastructure project is $14,247,706.  

The Board was asked to consider approving the following:  1) approve Clemson’s research university infrastructure project on the Greenville Hospital Patewood Campus; and 2) approve the establishment of a permanent improvement project, H12-9878, Clemson University Translational Bioengineering Research Center Upfit, for $3.5 million to be funded with Research University Infrastructure Bonds.  The project was approved by the Joint Bond Review Committee at its meeting on June 6, 2007.


Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board approved Clemson University’s research university infrastructure project on the Greenville Hospital Patewood Campus and approved the establishment of a permanent improvement project, H12-9878, Clemson University Translational Bioengineering Research Center Upfit, for $3.5 million to be funded from Research University Infrastructure Bonds.  
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 16.

Clemson University:  Not Exceeding in the Aggregate $3,500,000 Principal Amount State General Obligation Research University Infrastructure Bonds of the State of South Carolina (Clemson University) (Regular Session Item #2)


Clemson University requested the Board adopt a resolution authorizing the issuance of not exceeding in the aggregate $3,500,000 principal amount State General Obligation Research University Infrastructure Bonds of the State of South Carolina.  Proceeds from the bonds will be used to (i) reimburse Clemson University for monies advanced in connection with the Clemson Research Infrastructure Project, (b) pay costs of the Clemson Research Infrastructure Project, and (iii) pay the costs of issuance of such Research University Infrastructure Bonds.  The South Carolina Centers of Economic Excellence Review Board has certified Clemson University for $3.5 million in general obligation debt to be issued under the South Carolina Research University Infrastructure Act.  

Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board adopted a resolution authorizing the issuance of not exceeding in the aggregate $3,500,000 principal amount State General Obligation Research University Infrastructure Bonds of the State of South Carolina (Clemson University).
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 17.

Office of State Budget:  Permanent Improvement Projects (Regular Session Item # 3)
Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Cooper, the Board approved the following permanent improvement project establishment requests and budget revisions which have been reviewed favorably by the Joint Bond Review Committee [Secretary’s Note:  The Board carried over item (a) at the request of Clemson University]:

(a)
Summary 8-2007:  JBRC Item 7.  Clemson University (carried over)

Project:
9859, Clemson ICAR Technology Neighborhood One Plaza Construction

Request:
Increase budget to $7,345,000 (add $300,000 Other, Research University Infrastructure Bonds and $645,000 Other, Operating funds) to provide for site enhancements in the construction of the plaza at Clemson’s ICAR campus in Greenville.  The work will include installing site lighting, hardscaping, landscaping and site artwork to enhance the main gathering space and public entrance for this portion of the ICAR campus.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $7,345,000 and no additional annual operating costs will result from this request.

(b)
Summary 9-2007:  JBRC Item 1.  Clemson University
Project:
9867, Memorial Stadium West End Zone Component II Construction

Request:
Increase budget to $16,151,061 (add $1,345,000 Revenue Bond funds and $14,681,061 Other, Private funds) to complete design work and make improvements and additions to the West End Zone at Clemson’s Memorial Stadium.  The work will include adding 39,560 square feet on levels 1, 2 and 3 to provide a new weight training and conditioning area, training facilities and an expanded equipment room and enclosing and renovating approximately 8,530 square feet to accommodate coaches’ offices and administrative spaces.  The improvements are needed to accommodate football functions and bring all football operations and offices to a central location at the stadium.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $16,151,061 and additional annual operating costs ranging from $35,000 to $45,000 will result in the three years following project completion.  (See Attachment 1 for this agenda item for additional annual operating costs.)

(c) Summary 9-2007:  JBRC Item 2.  College of Charleston

Project:
9570, Simons Center for the Arts Expansion

Request:
Increase budget to $23,600,000 (add $1,750,000 Revenue Bond funds) to cover additional work and expenses being incurred in the expansion of the Simons Center for the Arts at the College of Charleston.  The additional work will include bringing the existing building up to seismic codes to utilize it for egress.  In addition, funds are being provided for fees for a construction advisor to be used during the expansion and for an increased contingency to cover unforeseen conditions that may arise as construction continues, based on the number of such conditions found during early foundation work.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $23.6 million and no additional annual operating costs will result from this request.

(d)
Summary 9-2007:  JBRC Item 3.  College of Charleston


Project:
9580, Science Center Construction


Request:
Increase budget to $58,000,000 (add $10,000,000 Revenue Bond funds) to cover updated cost estimates for a new 130,000 square foot Science Center at the College of Charleston in order to bid the project for construction this summer.  The funds are needed to cover additional architectural and engineering fees, additional technology requirements, fees for a construction advisor and building commissioning, and increased costs to the building’s exterior required by the Charleston Board of Architectural Review.  The contingency will also be increased to accommodate the continued unpredictability in construction industry costs.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $58 million and no additional annual operating costs will result from this request.


Governor Sanford asked why commissioning was used on the College’s Science Center.  Steve Osborne, senior vice-president with the College of Charleston, stated that commissioning was proposed for this particular building because of the scientific nature of the building and the testing that would be done on construction.  

(e)
Summary 9-2007:  JBRC Item 4.  College of Charleston


Project:
9624, George Street Land, Dorm and Apartment Acquisition


Request:
Increase budget to $61,200,000 (add $5,400,000 Revenue Bond funds) to complete the acquisition of additional dormitory, apartment and cafeteria space for the College of Charleston.  The College entered into an agreement in November 2005 as the result of a Request for Proposals to address its on-campus housing shortage.  The agreement was for the College to acquire 2 acres of land, an 200-bed apartment building for upper classmen, a 440-bed freshmen residence hall and shell space for a new, approximately 24,000 square foot central cafeteria.  The original agreement did not include the cost to build out the cafeteria as the College was uncertain when it would begin this part of the project.  Funds for the cafeteria are now being included, along with additional funds needed to address change orders in the project, legal fees, project management fees and anticipated closing costs as the College plans to close on the acquisition in July 2007.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $61.2 million and additional annual operating costs of $1,129,555 will result in the three years following project completion.  (See Attachment 2 for this agenda item for additional annual operating costs.)

(f)
Summary 9-2007:  JBRC Item 5.  USC - Columbia


Project:
6042, Capstone Top of Carolina Renovation


Request:
Establish project and budget for $700,000 (Other, Food Service funds) to renovate the 6,500 square foot Top of Carolina dining facility on the 18th floor of USC’s Capstone Dormitory.  The work will include refurbishing interior finishes and window treatments, making mechanical modifications, and replacing lighting.  ADA renovations will include expanding and renovating toilet facilities and installing a lift to provide access to the dining level.  Top of Carolina has not been renovated in the last 20 years and needs renovations and ADA modifications to keep the facility in good condition and provide more permanent accommodations for persons with disabilities.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $700,000 and no additional annual operating costs will result from the project.


Governor Sanford commented that the Capstone Top of Carolina renovation seems an expensive way to deliver food and asked why this was being done.  Rick Kelly with USC commented that the restaurant was built and established in the 1970’s and is still being used.  He said that it is a facility that for a modest amount of money ($750,000) they can open up to students and their families when they visit the campus and continue to use it for special events.  


Mr. Ravenel asked whether the facility generates sufficient revenue to pay for itself.  Mr. Kelly stated that USC is under contract with Sodexho to provide food service for the campus.  He stated that the money they are using to renovate the restaurant is money that Sodexho has provided.  Mr. Ravenel further asked whether students are allowed to use their meal plans for this facility.  Mr. Kelly said that decision has not been made, but that they would probably be able to do so since that is available to them now.  He said it would depend on the types of menus and what is being served that would determine if the meal plans could be used.  

(g)
Summary 9-2007:  JBRC Item 6.  USC - Upstate


Project:
9537, New Residence Hall Construction


Request:
Establish project and budget for $21,000,000 (Revenue Bond funds) to construct a new 105,000 square foot residence hall on the USC - Upstate campus.  The residence hall will accommodate 350 beds in four-bed suites with a combination of private and shared bedrooms.  USC - Upstate’s Master Plan goal is to provide housing for 25% of the student body.  Students applying for admission are indicating in increasing numbers that they prefer on campus housing and existing residential facilities are fully occupied.  The facility will be constructed adjacent to and will mirror a recently constructed 348 bed dorm on land still to be ground leased from the Spartanburg County Higher Education Commission.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $21 million and additional annual operating costs of $700,000 will result in the three years following project completion.  (See Attachment 3 for this agenda item for additional annual operating costs.)

(h)
Summary 9-2007:  JBRC Item 7.  Winthrop University


Project:
9560, Byrnes Auditorium Renovation


Request:
Establish project and budget for $1,000,000 (Other, Institutional Capital Project Funds) to renovate the Byrnes Auditorium at Winthrop.  The work will include installing a pit fill area to permit the stage to be enlarged when needed, installing a sound shell and acoustic panels, reworking some piping and electrical work, and installing new performance lights with a service platform and a new sound system with control booth.  The auditorium has not been 
renovated since it was constructed in 1939 and these systems need to be modernized to meet current performance standards.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $1 million and no additional annual operating costs will result from the project.

(i) Summary 9-2007:  JBRC Item 8.  Winthrop University

Project:
9561, Ebenezer Avenue Improvements

Request:
Establish project and budget for $6,500,000 (Other, Institutional Capital Project Funds) to convert Ebenezer Avenue on the Winthrop campus from a roadway to a pedestrian corridor and provide façade improvements to buildings facing Ebenezer.  Winthrop’s Master Plan calls for the University’s growth to move westward, which will change the back of campus into the central core of campus.  Movement in this direction is underway with construction of the Lois Rhame West Center and the Campus Center in process.  The work will include converting a roadway into a plaza and a former building site into green space, relocating and repairing or replacing deteriorated utility lines, adding paved pedestrian walkways and street lights, and improving storm drainage.  The work will also include replacing some windows, opening closed breezeways and improving the facades on buildings facing Ebenezer.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $6.5 million and no additional annual operating costs will result from the project.

(j)
Summary 9-2007:  JBRC Item 9.  Technical and Comprehensive Education


Project:
9983, Greenville – Northwest Campus Building Two Construction

Request:
Establish project and budget for $342,000 (Other, Local funds) to begin design work for the construction of the second building on Greenville Tech’s Northwest campus.  The 40,000 square foot building will house animal studies programs, welding and general education classrooms.  The additional space needed for these programs is prompted by demand and growth.  The animal studies program has grown from 24 students in 2002 to 122 students today and is currently housed in leased facilities which are outdated.  Recent studies indicate SC construction companies are seeking welders, the average age of welders in the country is 57, and a shortage of 200,000 welders is expected by 2010.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $6,762,000 and additional annual operating costs ranging from $54,000 to $58,000 will result in the three years following project completion.  (See Attachment 4 for this agenda item for additional annual operating costs.)

(k)
Summary 9-2007:  JBRC Item 12.  Department of Mental Health


Project:
9704, Charleston Mental Health Center Children’s Clinic Addition


Request:
To revise the scope ($1,500,000 Appropriated State funds) to construct 7,000 square feet of children’s clinical space instead of 7,000 square feet of administrative space for the Charleston Area Mental Health Center (MHC).  In 2006, the General Assembly appropriated $1.5 million to the Department of Mental Health for the Charleston Center Administrative Addition.  After reviewing its current delivery system, the Charleston MHC has determined co-locating the children’s clinic with existing adult services will benefit clients and families by utilizing a team approach that capitalizes on blending adult’s and children’s resources within the organization.  The Charleston MHC believes that merging the two programs will result in increased efficiency and productivity and improved outcomes.  The agency reports the total projected cost of this project is $1.5 million and annual operating cost savings of $128,708 will result in the three years following project completion.  (See Attachment 5 for this agenda item for annual operating cost savings.)

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 18.

General Services Division:  Department of Health and Environmental Control Lease (St. Julian Place) (Regular Session Item # 4)
The Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) occupies 43,682 square feet of office space at 1777 St. Julian Place in Columbia, to house its staff of 220.  The current lease expires June 30, 2007.  DHEC has occupied space in this building since April of 1992 and wishes to extend the lease.  The proposed lease would be for a term of five and a half years (66 months).  Due to a holdover provision in the current lease, the landlord agreed to a rental rate of $12.00 in the first year with rental rate increases at three and a quarter percent per year.  After the first year, actual operating cost increases are capped at five percent per year.  Assuming operating expenses increase at five percent per year, the maximum rent over the term of the lease is $3,161,921.57.  The lease was approved by JBRC at its June 6, 2007 meeting.  
Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the board approved the lease for DHEC at 1777 St. Julian Place in Columbia for a term of five and a half years with the maximum rent over the term of the lease being $3,161,921.57.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 19.

General Services Division:  State Accident Fund Lease (Regular Item # 5)

The State Accident Fund currently leases 21,871 square feet of office space at 800 Dutch Square Boulevard in Columbia, to house its staff of 86.  The current lease expires June 30, 2007.  The landlord has agreed to make interior renovations requested by the State Accident Fund valued at $113,028, or $5.17 per square foot, and the agency wishes to remain in this location.  The proposed lease would be for a term of seven years.  The rental rate is $13.10 per square foot and includes all property operating expenses presently at $5.35 per square foot.  The first years rent will be $286,510.10, thereafter, possible operating expense escalations will be capped at five percent per year.  The lease provides for an option to renew for five years at a renegotiated rate.  Assuming operating expenses increase at five percent per year, the maximum rent over the seven year term is $2,139,202.51.  The lease was approved by JBRC at its June 6, 2007 meeting.

Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Cooper, the Board approved the State Accident Fund lease at 800 Dutch Square Boulevard in Columbia for a term of seven years with the maximum rent over the sever year term being $2,139,202.51.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 20.

Office of State CIO:  Contract for an Online Lottery System Provider for the South Carolina Education Lottery (Regular Item # 6)

The South Carolina Education Lottery is preparing a solicitation for the replacement of the South Carolina Online Lottery System.  The Lottery System provides online games, through approximately 3600 retailer terminals, over a statewide communications network, with maintenance, and instant/online accounting.  The current system is six (6) years old and the technology is outdated.  Under the current contract the Lottery purchased approximately $23 million dollars worth of computer and communications hardware to facilitate the sale of online games and it is anticipated that a similar amount will be required for the replacement system.  Considering the commitment of time and resources to acquire and implement a replacement Online Lottery System, it would not be economically prudent to replace the system on a typical 5 year contracting cycle.  

Governor Sanford inquired as to why a 10-year contract was needed.  Ernie Passailaigue, Director of the South Carolina Education Lottery, stated that there is a lot of fixed cost and equipment on the gaming services and that the fixed cost will be the same whether it is over a 5-year period or a 10-year period.  He said that with the denominator being bigger the return to the State gets larger to the Education Trust Fund.  He said that this would reduce the cost of the contract.  Governor Sanford said that this would not reduce the cost of the contract but rather spread the cost out over a longer period of years.  Mr. Passailaigue said that it is correct that they would end up paying the same thing for a 10-year period rather than a 7-year period for the cost of the equipment.  He said there would be savings through the amortization process over three years.  He said this is an option that that their commission can undertake at their discretion.  Mr. Passailaigue commented that toward the end of the contract term they will assess whether this is a cost savings to the State before they exercise the options.  


Mr. Kibler asked whether the technology is obsolete in 10 years and what is driving the obsolescence.  Mr. Passailaigue said that the bulk of the gaming system they employ is the same as it was 15 or 20 years ago as far as the software and checks and balances of the gaming system are concerned.  He said the technology changes are what one sees interfaced with the retailers.  Governor Sanford stated that he still has questions about some of the promotional activities and the sponsorships and the amount of return the State has received based on those investments.  He said that he still has questions on lottery commissions overall which are relatively high compared to a number of other states with which the State competes.  He said trimming that number down will return more dollars to the students themselves.  Governor Sanford also said that he has questions regarding some of the overall salaries found within the Lottery Commission.  He said that there is long list of relatively high salaries compared to other State agencies.  Mr. Passailaigue responded that they have just completed a salary study that he could share with Governor Sanford and that the commissions are a legislative decision.

Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Ravenel, the Board authorized the South Carolina Education Lottery to enter into a contract, as a result of a competitive solicitation, with a total potential term of 10 years for the development, implementation, and maintenance of an Online Lottery System under Section 11-35-2030(4) of the Consolidated Procurement Code.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 21.

Procurement Services Division:  Waiver to Extend the Maximum Time on a Multi-term Contract for the University of South Carolina (Regular Item #7)

Section 11-35-2030(4), of the SC Consolidated Procurement Code limits the maximum time for any multi-term contract to seven years unless otherwise approved by the Board.  The University of South Carolina requested approval to contract for up to nine (9) years for management of its radio, television, and print sponsorship rights.  The university expects the successful offeror’s capital investment to include a new video board and scoreboard for the baseball stadium, new signage, radio production equipment, and other start-up costs to total $1,450,000.  Further, the university wishes to align this contract with its contract for management of its rights for the video board/scoreboard signage, which expires in 2017, so that they may be bid collectively.  Due to the capital investment required of the successful offeror and the university’s desire to align the two contracts, university officials request approval of a nine year term to gain the contract most advantageous to the State.  


Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board, under authority of SC Consolidated Procurement Code Section 11-35-2030(4), granted the University of South Carolina’s request for a multi-term contract for management of its radio, television and print sponsorship rights for up to nine (9) years.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 22.

Office of Human Resources:  Healthcare Employees Recruitment and Retention Pilot Program (Regular Session Item #8)
On June 15, 2004, the Board approved a 3-year pilot program which granted the state’s healthcare agencies greater flexibility in using compensation and educational incentives to recruit and retain healthcare employees in various healthcare professions.  Section 8-1-190 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, provides as follows:  “Notwithstanding other provisions of law, the Budget and Control Board is authorized to enter into pilot programs with individual agencies or groups of agencies in order to create innovations in State Government.”  Pursuant to this statute, the Office of Human Resources requested an extension of this pilot program for one year in order to continue to help state agencies recruit and retain healthcare workers.


Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Eckstrom, the Board approved the request to extend the pilot program for a one year period and delegated to the Office of Human Resources the authority to make revisions to the pilot program that do not substantially alter the fundamental parameters of the approved program.
Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 23.
Future Meeting


The Board agreed to meet at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, August 14, 2007, in the Governor’s conference room in the Wade Hampton Building.  
Executive Session

[Secretary’s Note:  The Board agreed to consider the executive session item in public session.]

Office of Human Resources:  Compensation (Approval of Hiring Salaries for the Central Carolina Technical College, Commission on Higher Education, and the Department of Transportation) (Executive Session Item # 1)


Section 63.10 of the 2006-2007 Appropriation Act requires prior favorable recommendation of the Agency Head Salary Commission and the final approval of the Budget and Control Board to hire a new agency head at a salary above the minimum of the salary range.  The Agency Head Salary Commission has reviewed the requests and recommends the hiring salaries as follows:

	Name
	Agency
	Salary Range
	Requested Salary
	Recommended Salary

	Dr. Tim Hardee
	Central Carolina Technical College
	$97,699 - $125,255 - $152,812
	$122,000
	$122,000

	Dr. Garrison Walters
	Commission on Higher Education
	$125,594 - $159,485 - $194,572
	$154,840
	$154,840



	H. B. Limehouse, Jr.


	Department of Transportation
	$118,566 - $150,560 - $183,683


	$146,000
	$146,000



Upon a motion by Mr. Eckstrom, seconded by Senator Leatherman, the Board approved the following salary requests as recommended by the Agency Head Salary Commission:

Dr. Tim Hardee - Central Carolina Technical College - $122,000;

Dr. Garrison Walters - Commission on Higher Education - $154,840; and

H. B. Limehouse, Jr. - Department of Transportation - $146,000.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 24.

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 10:40 a.m.


[Secretary's Note:  In compliance with Code Section 30-4-80, public notice of and the agenda for this meeting were posted on bulletin boards in the office of the Governor's Press Secretary and in the Press Room, near the Board Secretary's office in the Wade Hampton Building, and in the lobby of the Wade Hampton Office Building at 3:15 p.m. on Friday, June 8, 2007.]

